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NOTICE OF MEETING
OF THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute (“A.R.S”) 8 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members
of the Arizona State Board of Massage Therapy (“Board”) and to the general public that the Board
will hold a meeting open to the public on Monday, February 26, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. The meeting
will be held in Board Room C located at 1740 West Adams Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. One
or more members, of the Board, may participate in the meeting by telephonic communications.

The meeting is open to the public. However, during the course of the meeting, the Board, upon a
majority vote of a quorum of the members, may, when necessary, hold an executive session
pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) and/or (3) as indicated on the Board’s Agenda. The
executive session is not open to the public.

Information concerning the Board’s Agenda, including a copy of the Agenda and any amendments,
can be obtained at the Board’s office, through the Board’s website at
https://massagetherapy.az.qgov or by calling the Board’s office at 602.542.8604. The Agenda is
subject to change up to 24 hours prior to the meeting. Agenda items are noted by number and letter
for convenience and reference. The Board may address the agenda items in any order within the
time frame indicated and may set over matters to a later time when necessary. The Board reserves
the right to change the order of the agenda items, except for matters set for a specific time.

Title 2 of the Americans with Disabilities Act prohibits the Board from discriminating on the basis
of disability in its public meetings. Persons with a disability may request a reasonable
accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Board staff at 602.542.8604.
Requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation.

ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Ryan P.®dmonson, Executive Director

Posted:
February 20, 2018
https://massagetherapy.az.gov




Douglas A. Ducey,
Governor
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February 26, 2018
Board Meeting Agenda

The Arizona State Board of Massage Therapy’s (“Board”) President reserves the right to change
the order of items on the agenda, except for public hearings set for a specific time.

During the Board meeting and upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into
executive session to obtain legal advice from the Board’s attorney(s) pursuant to Arizona Revised
Statute (“A.R.S.”) § 38-431.03(A)(3) on any agenda items listed on the agenda. All meeting
attendees whose presence is not required in an executive session will be required to leave the
meeting room during executive session. Any and all legal action will take place in open session.

CALL TO ORDER

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01(H), the Board may make an open call to the public during
a public meeting, subject to reasonable time, place and manner restrictions, to allow
individuals to address the public body on any issue within the jurisdiction of the public
body. However, members of the Board are not allowed to discuss or take legal action on
matters raised during an open call to the public unless the matters are properly noticed for
discussion and legal action. The Board, however, may ask staff to review a matter or may
ask that a matter be put on a future agenda.

DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST - A.R.S. § 38-503

REVIEW, DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON BOARD MEETING
MINUTES

Upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session for items
B and/or C pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) to discuss or consider records exempt,
by law, from public inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information or
testimony that is specifically required to be maintained as confidential by state or federal
law.

A. Discussion and approval of the Open Session Minutes from the December 11, 2017
board meeting.

B. Discussion and approval of the Executive Session Minutes from the December 11,
2017 board meeting.

C. Discussion and approval of the Executive Session Minutes from the October 23,

2017 board meeting.
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Upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session pursuant
to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) to discuss or consider records exempt, by law, from public
inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information or testimony that is
specifically required to be maintained as confidential by state or federal law. (All items
listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine or have been previously
reviewed by the Board or the Board’s Designee(s) and may be considered for approval as
a single action, unless a Board Member or any other interested party wishes to remove an

item for independent review, discussion, and possible action).

A. License Applications for an Arizona Massage Therapy License

Board to review and discuss the license applications pursuant to A.R.S. 88§ 32-4222
& 32-4223 and A.A.C. R4-15-201 & R4-15-203, and may vote to take action on
the following applicants:

1 . Adrian

2 Alaia

3 Alan

4 . Alberto

5 . Alexis

6 Alfonso

7 Alicia

8 . Alma

9 . Amanda
10 . Ana
11 . Andrew
12 . Angel
13 . Anna
14 . Annadine
15 . Anne
16 . Ashley
17 . Audrey
18 . Austin
19 . Austin
20 . Avigayl
21 . Barbara
22 . Benjamin
23 . Bernard
24 . Betty
25 . Bianca
26 . Braxton
27 . Brian
28 . Briauna
29 . Brittany

30 . Brittney

Hernandez
Gooch
Castro
Valverde
Amado
Cardoso
Pollard
Ramirez
Haury
Lopez
Potter
Meyer
Graf
Lemar
Johnson
Crick
Partridge
Munoz
Sandiford
Zacarias
Hill-
Reimer
Howard
Kimple Jr
Jakubik
Valles
Torres
White
TruskowskKi
Hunt
Kratz
Gomez

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Brittny
Bryan
Caitlin
Caitlin
Caitlin
Camille
Carol
Carrie
Carter
Cassandra
Cate
Catherine
Cedric
Chasity
Chelsey
Chenise
Christina
Christina
Christine
Chuck
Cinthya
Cora
Crystal
Cyrus
Dan
Daniel
Daniel
Daniel
Daniella
David
Deanna
Debra

Straub
Friedman
Barnett
Burch
Chatel
Laing
Rosenberry
Brock
Eslinger
Collins
Kitay
Clark
Johnwell
Rash
Hopple
Davis
Butler
Feinga
Stamm
Thompson
Knox
Davis
Campobell
Gannon
Jiang
Fisher
Hanson
Luttrell
Almeida
Drake
Jarrell
Dehm



63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73

74
75
76
77
78
79

80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

Debra
Deirdre
Deliana
Denise
Derek
Derrick
"Topps"
Diane
Dylan
Elena
Elias
Elisabeth

Elvira
Emily
Emmalee
Erin
Ezequiel
Faith

Francisco
Gabriel

Genevieve
Gina
Giovanny
Grace
Hae Sook
Hailey
Haley
Hannah
Hannah
Haribol
Heather
Heather
Hector
Holly

Iris

Irma
Jacqueline
James
Jamie
Jason
Javier
Jenna

Olawski
Booker
Brown
Killian
Meier

Strickland
Van
ladicicco
Charrette
Sanchez
Taussig
Ramirez
Lopez
Velasquez
Rogers
King
Reyes
Mosio
Zelaya-
Armenta
Quevedo
Nga Epse
Oum
Johns
Ruiz
Weston
Cheon
Donaldson
Lusby
Lang
Rees
Siddhadas
Bradbury
Mannefeld
Ruiz
Parrish
Polen
Melano
Corridan
Ball
Oldencamp
Cano
Mejia
Richard

104
105
106

107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
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Jeremy
Jessica
Jessica

Jesus

Jo
Johanna
Joliene
Joseph
Joseph
Joshua
Judith
Julie
Julissa
Kali
Kalie
Karen
Karen
Karol
Kathleen
Kathryn
Kathryn
Katie
Keimonte
Kelly
Kimberly
Kimberly
Kimberly
Kimberly

Kirsten
Kitty
Koltan
Kristain
Kristen
Kristen
Kristina
Larissa
Lauren
Leah
Leslie
Lindsey
Lindsey
Ling Hua
Liying

Page 3

Deramus
Lopez
Navarro
Rodriguez
Munoz
Hughes
Orellana
Parker
Higgins
Mascarefnas
Helberg
Johnson
Chelberg
Ross
Oistad
Graening
Loupee
Sneider
Zawol
Flamini
Giebenhain
Scott
Dietz
Blueford
Braucht
Copper
Hamsher
Marceau
Pilling
Erikson-
Doherty
Wolfe
Hall
Hale
Holmes
Villegas
Steck
Lovely
Burns
Perez
Adams
Frost
Rhoden
Chang
Xiang



147
148
149
150

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179

180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189

Lonnie
Loretta
Loribeth
Lynda

Magali
Maggie
Maia
Malinda
Marc
Marci
Margaret
Margaret
Marisa
Marlon
Mckenna
Michael
Michele
Michelle
Michelle
Michelle
Mijin
Mijin
Modesty
Nancy
Natasha
Nathan
Neil
Nerine
Nicholas
Nichole
Nichole
Nicole
NikKi

Norma
Palfila
Patricia
Paul
Peggy
Prattana
Rabecca
Rachel
Rebecca
Renae

Catania, Jr.
Phillips
Newman
Keohane
Alarcon
Alarcon
Ryan

Lee
Pattea
Williams
Lilly
O'Connor
Stephens
Kantrowitz
Merritt
Cummings
Farino
Rice
Brody
Serafin
Villa

Lee

Mun
Canez
Yater
Jones
Morrison
Whitmore
Robardey
Ristigian
Bufton
Mccalla
Williams
Baldauf
Ortiz-
Carter
Begay
Lunnon
Haygood
Villegas
Bunnag
Edgars
Maddux
Henderson
Nelson

190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223

224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
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Rhonda
Ricky
RikKi
RikKi
Robert
Robert
Rocio
Rocio
Samantha
Samantha
Sara
Savannah
Schuyler
Shaina
Sharon
Sharon
Shauntay
Sherry
Sophia
Stevie
Summer
Tabitha
Tamila
Tanya
Terrel
Theresa
Tiffany
Timeeka
Timothy
Tracie
Tristan
Troy
Tuan
Valerie

Vallon
Wei
Weijin
William
Winston
Xavier
Xin Rui
Xulan
Yamane
Yasmin

Page 4

Robbins
Teague
Hoggatt
Saali
Stroh
Wills
DelLaO
Garcia
Gettman
Ruzol
Schwartz
Reese
Fitzkee
Han
Uihlein
Young
Forte
Litasi
Emenanjo
Rinehart
Crane
Searight
Hicks
Tanita
Cork
Castro
Allen
Young
Devault
Harrington
Pursley
Masters
Ta
Araiza
Daniels-
Burns
Xia

He
Lawrence
Palmer
Lebario
Yang

Li

Mut
Leon
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Martinez- 235 . Yindi Pu
234 . Yazzie Perez 236 . Youri Kim

B. Application(s) for Massage Therapy School(s) Recognition
Board to review and discuss the massage therapy school(s) application(s) pursuant
to A.R.S. 8 32-4228 and A.A.C. R4-15-204, and may vote to take action on the
following applicants:
1. San Francisco School of Massage & Bodywork — San Francisco, CA

ITEMS FOR BOARD REVIEW, DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

Upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session, pursuant
to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) to discuss or consider records exempt, by law, from public
inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information or testimony that is
specifically required to be maintained as confidential by state or federal law.

A. Investigation File(s)
Board to review, discuss and take possible action on investigation files, including
any complaints, respondents’ responses, medical records, investigative reports and
any other documentation received in the course of the investigation for the
following files:
1. File No. 18-110; Boice (“Nez”), Edwin
2. File No. 18-111; Bolton, Michael
3. File No. 18-112; Tolton, Leslie
4. File No. 18-113; Stewart, Erika
5. File No. 18-123; Tolton, Leslie

B. Review Investigation File(s) and Proposed Settlement Offer(s)
Board to review, discuss and take possible action on the following matter:
1. File No. 17-109; Vickers, Harrison
2. File No. 18-104; Wang, Zhonghui

C. Formal Hearing(s)
Pursuant to A.R.S. 8 32-4254, the Board will hold an formal hearing, review,
discuss and take possible action for the following file(s):
1. File No. 18-102; Poole, Monique
2. File No. 18-106; Hall, Steven
3. File No. 18-107; Jamison, Robert

D. Board Elections
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-4203(A)(9), [the Board], at its first regular meeting after
the start of each calendar year, [shall] elect officers from among its members as
necessary to accomplish board business
1. Nomination and Election of Board Officers
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
Executive Director to provide an update and/or summary on the following items: the
listed items are subject to Board discussion and may result in action by the Board.
A. Budget Update
B. Agency Operations

1. Address Changes — A.R.S. 32-4225(C)

2. Executive Order 2018-02; Internal Review of Training Requirements,

Continuing Education, Fees and Processes

3. Potential 2018 Monthly Board Meeting Dates
February 26, 2018
March 26, 2018
April 30, 2018
May 21, 2018
June 25, 2018
July 30, 2018
August 27, 2018
October 1, 2018
October 29, 2018
November 26, 2018

k. December 17,2018

4. Legislation
5. Website Changes

—mSQ@ e o0 o

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY’S GENERAL REPORT

Assistant Attorney General to provide an update and/or summary on A.R.S. 32-3214 and
32-4204(C)(7), 32-4222(F) and 32-4225(B). The listed items are subject to Board
discussion and may result in action by the Board.

COUNCIL ON LICENSURE, ENFORCEMENT & REGULATION (“CLEAR”)
Consideration for the approval of Board investigator’s attendance at the CLEAR National
Certified Investigator & Inspector Training held in Austin, Texas from April 9, 2018 to
April 11, 2018.

SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS

By law, the summary of current events is limited to summarizing recent occurrences. The
Board cannot propose, discuss, deliberate or take legal action on any matter in the summary
unless the specific matter is properly noticed for legal action.

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETING
AGENDAS

NEXT BOARD MEETING DATE
A. Monday, March 26, 2018

ADJOURNMENT





