

Arizona State Board of Massage Therapy

"Protecting the Public's Health"

1740 West Adams, Suite 3401 Phoenix, Arizona 85007 P: (602)542-8604

E: info@massageboard.az.gov W: https://massagetherapy.az.gov

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute ("A.R.S") § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Arizona State Board of Massage Therapy ("Board") and to the general public that the Board will hold a meeting open to the public on **Monday, February 26, 2018 at 9:30 a.m.** The meeting will be held in Board Room C located at 1740 West Adams Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. One or more members, of the Board, may participate in the meeting by telephonic communications.

The meeting is open to the public. However, during the course of the meeting, the Board, upon a majority vote of a quorum of the members, may, when necessary, hold an executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) and/or (3) as indicated on the Board's Agenda. The executive session is not open to the public.

Information concerning the Board's Agenda, including a copy of the Agenda and any amendments, can be obtained at the Board's office, through the Board's website at https://massagetherapy.az.gov or by calling the Board's office at 602.542.8604. The Agenda is subject to change up to 24 hours prior to the meeting. Agenda items are noted by number and letter for convenience and reference. The Board may address the agenda items in any order within the time frame indicated and may set over matters to a later time when necessary. The Board reserves the right to change the order of the agenda items, except for matters set for a specific time.

Title 2 of the Americans with Disabilities Act prohibits the Board from discriminating on the basis of disability in its public meetings. Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Board staff at 602.542.8604. Requests should be made as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation.

ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Ryan P. Edmonson, Executive Director

Posted: February 20, 2018

https://massagetherapy.az.gov



Douglas A. Ducey, Governor

Arizona State Board of Massage Therapy

"Protecting the Public's Health"

1740 West Adams, Suite 3400 Phoenix, Arizona 85007 P: (602)542-8604

E: <u>info@massageboard.az.gov</u>
W: www.massageboard.az.gov

February 26, 2018 Board Meeting Agenda

The Arizona State Board of Massage Therapy's ("Board") President reserves the right to change the order of items on the agenda, except for public hearings set for a specific time.

During the Board meeting and upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session to obtain legal advice from the Board's attorney(s) pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute ("A.R.S.") § 38-431.03(A)(3) on any agenda items listed on the agenda. All meeting attendees whose presence is not required in an executive session will be required to leave the meeting room during executive session. Any and all legal action will take place in open session.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01(H), the Board may make an open call to the public during a public meeting, subject to reasonable time, place and manner restrictions, to allow individuals to address the public body on any issue within the jurisdiction of the public body. However, members of the Board are not allowed to discuss or take legal action on matters raised during an open call to the public unless the matters are properly noticed for discussion and legal action. The Board, however, may ask staff to review a matter or may ask that a matter be put on a future agenda.

III. DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST – A.R.S. § 38-503

IV. REVIEW, DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session for items B and/or C pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) to discuss or consider records exempt, by law, from public inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information or testimony that is specifically required to be maintained as confidential by state or federal law.

- A. Discussion and approval of the Open Session Minutes from the December 11, 2017 board meeting.
- B. Discussion and approval of the Executive Session Minutes from the December 11, 2017 board meeting.
- C. Discussion and approval of the Executive Session Minutes from the October 23, 2017 board meeting.

V. CONSENT AGENDA

Upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) to discuss or consider records exempt, by law, from public inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information or testimony that is specifically required to be maintained as confidential by state or federal law. (All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine or have been previously reviewed by the Board or the Board's Designee(s) and may be considered for approval as a single action, unless a Board Member or any other interested party wishes to remove an item for independent review, discussion, and possible action).

A. <u>License Applications for an Arizona Massage Therapy License</u>

Board to review and discuss the license applications pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 32-4222 & 32-4223 and A.A.C. R4-15-201 & R4-15-203, and may vote to take action on the following applicants:

the r	ono wing appine	wiito.			
1 .	Adrian	Hernandez	31 .	Brittny	Straub
2 .	Alaia	Gooch	32 .	Bryan	Friedman
3.	Alan	Castro	33 .	Caitlin	Barnett
4 .	Alberto	Valverde	34 .	Caitlin	Burch
5 .	Alexis	Amado	35 .	Caitlin	Chatel
6.	Alfonso	Cardoso	36 .	Camille	Laing
7.	Alicia	Pollard	37 .	Carol	Rosenberry
8 .	Alma	Ramirez	38 .	Carrie	Brock
9.	Amanda	Haury	39 .	Carter	Eslinger
10 .	Ana	Lopez	40 .	Cassandra	Collins
11 .	Andrew	Potter	41 .	Cate	Kitay
12 .	Angel	Meyer	42 .	Catherine	Clark
13 .	Anna	Graf	43 .	Cedric	Johnwell
14 .	Annadine	Lemar	44 .	Chasity	Rash
15 .	Anne	Johnson	45 .	Chelsey	Hopple
16 .	Ashley	Crick	46 .	Chenise	Davis
17 .	Audrey	Partridge	47 .	Christina	Butler
18 .	Austin	Munoz	48 .	Christina	Feinga
19 .	Austin	Sandiford	49 .	Christine	Stamm
20 .	Avigayl	Zacarias	50 .	Chuck	Thompson
		Hill-	51 .	Cinthya	Knox
21 .	Barbara	Reimer	52 .	Cora	Davis
22 .	Benjamin	Howard	53 .	Crystal	Campbell
23 .	Bernard	Kimple Jr	54 .	Cyrus	Gannon
24 .	Betty	Jakubik	55 .	Dan	Jiang
		Valles	56 .	Daniel	Fisher
25 .	Bianca	Torres	57 .	Daniel	Hanson
26 .	Braxton	White	58 .	Daniel	Luttrell
27 .	Brian	Truskowski	59 .	Daniella	Almeida
28 .	Briauna	Hunt	60 .	David	Drake
29 .	Brittany	Kratz	61 .	Deanna	Jarrell
30 .	Brittney	Gomez	62 .	Debra	Dehm

<i>(</i> 2		D.1	011-:	104	T	D
63	•	Debra	Olawski	104 .	Jeremy	Deramus
64	•	Deirdre	Booker	105 .	0 000100	Lopez
65	•	Deliana	Brown	106 .	Jessica	Navarro
66	•	Denise	Killian	107 .	Jesus	Rodriguez Munoz
67	•	Derek Darri ala	Meier	107 .	Jo	
60		Derrick	Cani alalam d			Hughes
68	•	"Topps"	Strickland	109 .	Johanna	Orellana
69 70		Diane	Van	110 .	Joliene	Parker
70	•	Dylan	Iadicicco	111 .	Joseph	Higgins
71	•	Elena	Charrette	112 .	Joseph	Mascareñas
72	•	Elias	Sanchez	113 .	Joshua	Helberg
73	•	Elisabeth	Taussig	114 .	Judith	Johnson
7.4		ги :	Ramirez	115 .	Julie	Chelberg
74	•	Elvira	Lopez	116 .	Julissa	Ross
75 75	•	Emily	Velasquez	117 .	Kali	Oistad
76	•	Emmalee	Rogers	118 .	Kalie	Graening
77 7 0	•	Erin	King	119 .	Karen	Loupee
78	•	Ezequiel	Reyes	120 .	Karen	Sneider
79		Faith	Mosio	121 .	Karol	Zawol
0.0		.	Zelaya-	122 .	Kathleen	
80	•	Francisco	Armenta	123 .	Kathryn	Giebenhain
81	•	Gabriel	Quevedo	124 .	Kathryn	Scott
0.2		.	Nga Epse	125 .	Katie	Dietz
82	•	Genevieve	Oum	126 .	Keimont	e Blueford
83	•	Gina	Johns	127 .	Kelly	Braucht
84	•	Giovanny	Ruiz	128 .	Kimberly	y Copper
85		Grace	Weston	129 .	Kimberly	y Hamsher
86		Hae Sook	Cheon	130 .	Kimberly	y Marceau
87		Hailey	Donaldson	131 .	Kimberly	y Pilling
88	•	Haley	Lusby			Erikson-
89		Hannah	Lang	132 .	Kirsten	Doherty
90		Hannah	Rees	133 .	Kitty	Wolfe
91		Haribol	Siddhadas	134 .	Koltan	Hall
92		Heather	Bradbury	135 .	Kristain	Hale
93		Heather	Mannefeld	136 .	Kristen	Holmes
94		Hector	Ruiz	137 .	Kristen	Villegas
95		Holly	Parrish	138 .	Kristina	Steck
96		Iris	Polen	139 .	Larissa	Lovely
97		Irma	Melano	140 .	Lauren	Burns
98		Jacqueline	Corridan	141 .	Leah	Perez
99		James	Ball	142 .	Leslie	Adams
100		Jamie	Oldencamp	143 .	Lindsey	Frost
101		Jason	Cano	144 .	Lindsey	Rhoden
102		Javier	Mejia	145 .	Ling Hua	
103		Jenna	Richard	146 .	Liying	Xiang
-				110 .	-1y 111g	Mung

1 47		T	Catania In	100	D1 1.	D -1-1-1
147	•	Lonnie	Catania, Jr.	190 .	Rhonda	Robbins
148	•	Loretta	Phillips	191 .	Ricky	Teague
149		Loribeth	Newman	192 .	Rikki	Hoggatt
150	•	Lynda	Keohane	193 .	Rikki	Saali
1.51		N. 1.	Alarcon	194 .	Robert	Stroh
151	•	Magali	Alarcon	195 .	Robert	Wills
152	•	Maggie	Ryan	196 .	Rocio	De La O
153	•	Maia	Lee	197 .	Rocio	Garcia
154	•	Malinda	Pattea	198 .	Samantha	Gettman
155	•	Marc	Williams	199 .	Samantha	Ruzol
156	•	Marci	Lilly	200 .	Sara	Schwartz
157		Margaret	O'Connor	201 .	Savannah	Reese
158		Margaret	Stephens	202 .	J	Fitzkee
159		Marisa	Kantrowitz	203 .	Shaina	Han
160		Marlon	Merritt	204 .	Sharon	Uihlein
161		Mckenna	Cummings	205 .	Sharon	Young
162		Michael	Farino	206 .	Shauntay	Forte
163		Michele	Rice	207 .	Sherry	Litasi
164		Michelle	Brody	208 .	Sophia	Emenanjo
165		Michelle	Serafin	209 .	Stevie	Rinehart
166		Michelle	Villa	210 .	Summer	Crane
167		Mijin	Lee	211 .	Tabitha	Searight
168		Mijin	Mun	212 .	Tamila	Hicks
169		Modesty	Canez	213 .	Tanya	Tanita
170		Nancy	Yater	214 .	Terrel	Cork
171		Natasha	Jones	215 .	Theresa	Castro
172		Nathan	Morrison	216 .	Tiffany	Allen
173		Neil	Whitmore	217 .	Timeeka	Young
174		Nerine	Robardey	218 .	Timothy	Devault
175		Nicholas	Ristigian	219 .	Tracie	Harrington
176		Nichole	Bufton	220 .	Tristan	Pursley
177		Nichole	Mccalla	221 .	Troy	Masters
178		Nicole	Williams	222 .	Tuan	Ta
179		Nikki	Baldauf	223 .	Valerie	Araiza
			Ortiz-			Daniels-
180		Norma	Carter	224 .	Vallon	Burns
181		Palfila	Begay	225 .	Wei	Xia
182		Patricia	Lunnon	226 .	Weijin	He
183		Paul	Haygood	227 .	William	Lawrence
184		Peggy	Villegas	228 .	Winston	Palmer
185		Prattana	Bunnag	229 .	Xavier	Lebario
186		Rabecca	Edgars	230 .	Xin Rui	Yang
187		Rachel	Maddux	231 .	Xulan	Li
188		Rebecca	Henderson	232 .	Yamane	Mut
189		Renae	Nelson	233 .	Yasmin	Leon

		Martinez-	235	Yindi	Pu
234	Yazzie	Perez	236	Youri	Kim

B. Application(s) for Massage Therapy School(s) Recognition

Board to review and discuss the massage therapy school(s) application(s) pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-4228 and A.A.C. R4-15-204, and may vote to take action on the following applicants:

1. San Francisco School of Massage & Bodywork - San Francisco, CA

VI. ITEMS FOR BOARD REVIEW, DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

Upon a vote of the majority of a quorum, the Board may go into executive session, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(2) to discuss or consider records exempt, by law, from public inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information or testimony that is specifically required to be maintained as confidential by state or federal law.

A. <u>Investigation File(s)</u>

Board to review, discuss and take possible action on investigation files, including any complaints, respondents' responses, medical records, investigative reports and any other documentation received in the course of the investigation for the following files:

- 1. File No. 18-110; Boice ("Nez"), Edwin
- 2. File No. 18-111; Bolton, Michael
- 3. File No. 18-112; Tolton, Leslie
- 4. File No. 18-113; Stewart, Erika
- 5. File No. 18-123; Tolton, Leslie

B. Review Investigation File(s) and Proposed Settlement Offer(s)

Board to review, discuss and take possible action on the following matter:

- 1. File No. 17-109; Vickers, Harrison
- 2. File No. 18-104; Wang, Zhonghui

C. Formal Hearing(s)

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-4254, the Board will hold an formal hearing, review, discuss and take possible action for the following file(s):

- 1. File No. 18-102; Poole, Monique
- 2. File No. 18-106; Hall, Steven
- 3. File No. 18-107; Jamison, Robert

D. <u>Board Elections</u>

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-4203(A)(9), [the Board], at its first regular meeting after the start of each calendar year, [shall] elect officers from among its members as necessary to accomplish board business

1. Nomination and Election of Board Officers

VII. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Executive Director to provide an update and/or summary on the following items: the listed items are subject to Board discussion and may result in action by the Board.

- A. Budget Update
- B. Agency Operations
 - 1. Address Changes A.R.S. 32-4225(C)
 - 2. Executive Order 2018-02; Internal Review of Training Requirements, Continuing Education, Fees and Processes
 - 3. Potential 2018 Monthly Board Meeting Dates
 - a. February 26, 2018
 - b. March 26, 2018
 - c. April 30, 2018
 - d. May 21, 2018
 - e. June 25, 2018
 - f. July 30, 2018
 - g. August 27, 2018
 - h. October 1, 2018
 - i. October 29, 2018
 - j. November 26, 2018
 - k. December 17, 2018
 - 4. Legislation
 - 5. Website Changes

VIII. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY'S GENERAL REPORT

Assistant Attorney General to provide an update and/or summary on A.R.S. 32-3214 and 32-4204(C)(7), 32-4222(F) and 32-4225(B). The listed items are subject to Board discussion and may result in action by the Board.

IX. COUNCIL ON LICENSURE, ENFORCEMENT & REGULATION ("CLEAR")

Consideration for the approval of Board investigator's attendance at the CLEAR National Certified Investigator & Inspector Training held in Austin, Texas from April 9, 2018 to April 11, 2018.

X. SUMMARY OF CURRENT EVENTS

By law, the summary of current events is limited to summarizing recent occurrences. The Board cannot propose, discuss, deliberate or take legal action on any matter in the summary unless the specific matter is properly noticed for legal action.

XI. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETING AGENDAS

XII. NEXT BOARD MEETING DATE

A. Monday, March 26, 2018

XIII. ADJOURNMENT